presented, and should not be taken as representative of the future consolidated results of operations or financial position of Oracle. The

Edgar Filing: Ozark Holding Inc. - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 126

unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements do not reflect any operating efficiencies and cost savings that Oracle may achieve
with respect to the combined companies.

64

Edgar Filing: Ozark Holding Inc. - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 127

Table of Contents

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements should be read in conjunction with the historical consolidated financial
statements and accompanying notes of Oracle, PeopleSoft and Siebel Systems included in their respective annual reports on Form 10-K and
quarterly reports on Form 10-Q. Oracle�s amended annual report on Form 10-K/A for the year ended May 31, 2005 and amended quarterly report
on Form 10-Q/A are included as Annexes D and E to this proxy statement/prospectus.

65

Edgar Filing: Ozark Holding Inc. - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 128

Table of Contents

ORACLE CORPORATION

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

As of August 31, 2005

Historical Pro
Forma

Adjustments

(Note 4)

Pro Forma

Combined

Aug 31, 2005 Jun 30, 2005

(in millions) Oracle Siebel Systems

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 3,790 $ 567 $ 1,110 (A) $ 5,467
Marketable securities 842 1,674 �  2,516
Trade receivables, net 1,651 208 �  1,859
Deferred tax assets 476 20 �  496
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 430 36 �  466

Total current assets 7,189 2,505 1,110 10,804

Non-current assets:
Goodwill 7,215 283 1,960  (B) 9,458
Intangible assets, net 3,340 39 1,671  (C) 5,050
Property, net 1,404 67 �  1,471
Deferred tax assets 32 117 668  (D) 817
Other assets 416 32 �  448

Total non-current assets 12,407 538 4,299 17,244

Total assets $ 19,596 $ 3,043 $ 5,409 $ 28,048

LIABILITIES AND

STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Short term borrowings and current portion of long-term debt $ 1,522 $ �  $ 5,000  (E) $ 6,522
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 1,572 266 75  (F) 1,913
Income taxes payable 706 43 �  749
Accrued restructuring 117 39 �  156
Deferred revenues 2,630 331 (159) (G) 2,802

Total current liabilities 6,547 679 4,916 12,142

Non-current liabilities:
Notes payable and long-term debt, net 157 �  �  157
Deferred tax liabilities 978 �  704  (D) 1,682
Other long-term liabilities 583 135 �  718

Total non-current liabilities 1,718 135 704 2,557

Edgar Filing: Ozark Holding Inc. - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 129

Stockholders� equity 11,331 2,229 (211) (H) 13,349

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 19,596 $ 3,043 $ 5,409 $ 28,048

See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

66

Edgar Filing: Ozark Holding Inc. - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 130

Table of Contents

ORACLE CORPORATION

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Three Months Ended August 31, 2005

Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments
(Note 4)

Pro Forma
Combined

For the Three Months Ended

Aug 31, 2005 Jun 30, 2005

(in millions, except per share data) Oracle Siebel Systems

Revenues:
New software licenses $ 629 $ 78 $ �  $ 707
Software license updates and product support 1,502 123 �  1,625

Software revenues 2,131 201 �  2,332
Services 637 112 �  749

Total revenues 2,768 313 �  3,081

Operating expenses:
Sales and marketing 615 88 1  (I) 704
Software license updates and product support 161 17 �  178
Cost of services 562 103 1  (I) 666
Research and development 400 73 1  (I) 474
General and administrative 156 27 �   (I) 183
Amortization of intangible assets 123 3 64  (J) 190
Acquisition related charges 28 �  �  28
Restructuring charges 11 74 �  85

Total operating expenses 2,056 385 67 2,508

Operating income (loss) 712 (72) (67) 573
Interest expense (21) �  (69) (K) (90)
Interest income and other, net 42 16 �  58

Income (loss) before provision for income taxes 733 (56) (136) 541
Provision for income taxes 214 (6) (52) (L) 156

Net income (loss) $ 519 $ (50) $ (84) $ 385

Earnings (loss) per share:
Basic $ 0.10 $ (0.10) $ 0.07

Diluted $ 0.10 $ (0.10) $ 0.07

Edgar Filing: Ozark Holding Inc. - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 131

Weighted average common shares outstanding (Note
6):
Basic 5,148 519 5,272

Diluted 5,244 519 5,387

See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

67

Edgar Filing: Ozark Holding Inc. - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 132

Table of Contents

ORACLE CORPORATION

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Year Ended May 31, 2005

Historical

Pro
Forma

Adjustments

PeopleSoft

(Note 5)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Siebel Systems

(Note 4)

Pro Forma

Combined

For the
Year Ended

May 31, 2005

Oracle

For the Seven
Months Ended

Dec 28, 2004

PeopleSoft

For the Twelve
Months Ended

Mar 31, 2005

Siebel
Systems

(in millions, except per
share data)

Revenues:
New software licenses $ 4,091 $ 540 $ 436 $ �  $ �  $ 5,067
Software license updates and
product support 5,330 745 478 �  �  6,553

Software revenues 9,421 1,285 914 �  �  11,620
Services 2,378 521 395 �  �  3,294

Total revenues 11,799 1,806 1,309 �  �  14,914

Operating expenses:
Sales and marketing 2,511 514 353 (4) (M) 4  (I) 3,378
Software license updates and
product support 618 89 73 �   (M) 1  (I) 781
Cost of services 2,033 475 371 (1) (M) 5  (I) 2,883
Research and development 1,491 324 301 3  (M) 5  (I) 2,124
General and administrative 550 82 109 (3) (M) 2  (I) 740
Amortization of intangible
assets 219 69 9 187  (N) 254  (J) 738
Acquisition related 208 79 17 �  �  304
Restructuring 147 248 6 �  �  401

Total operating expenses 7,777 1,880 1,239 182 271 11,349

Operating income (loss) 4,022 (74) 70 (182) (271) 3,565
Interest expense (135) �  �  (47) (O) (275) (K) (457)
Interest income and other, net 164 15 51 �  �  230

Income (loss) before provision
for income taxes 4,051 (59) 121 (229) (546) 3,338
Provision for income taxes 1,165 (26) 45 (88) (P) (210) (L) 886

Net income (loss) $ 2,886 $ (33) $ 76 $ (141) $ (336) $ 2,452

Earnings (loss) per share:
Basic $ 0.56 $ (0.09) $ 0.15 $ 0.47

Diluted $ 0.55 $ (0.09) $ 0.14 $ 0.45

Edgar Filing: Ozark Holding Inc. - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 133

Weighted average common
shares outstanding (Note 6):
Basic 5,136 371 508 5,260

Diluted 5,231 371 532 5,390

See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

68

Edgar Filing: Ozark Holding Inc. - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 134

Table of Contents

ORACLE CORPORATION

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. BASIS OF PRO FORMA PRESENTATION

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet as of August 31, 2005 and the unaudited pro forma condensed combined statements